2022 WL 18674071 (S.D.N.Y.) (Trial Motion, Memorandum and Affidavit) United States District Court, S.D. New York.

Linda FAIRSTEIN, Plaintiff,

v.

NETFLIX, INC., Ava Duvernay, and Attica Locke, Defendants.

No. 20-cv-8042 (PKC). November 30, 2022.

Plaintiff Linda Fairstein's Memorandum of Law in Opposition to Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment

Nesenoff & Miltenberg, LLP, Kara L. Gorycki, Andrew T. Miltenberg, 363 Seventh Avenue, Fifth Floor, New York, New York 10001, (212) 736-4500, kgorycki@nmllplaw.com, amiltenberg@nmllplaw.com, for plaintiff Linda Fairstein.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. The Targeting of Fairstein in the Marketing and Promotion of the Series	4
II. The Writers Knew Fairstein Prior to Starting Work on the Series	6
III. Defendants Avoided and Ignored Contradictory Sources	6
A. The Central Park Jogger Testimony	6
B. Deposition Testimony From the Five's Civil Action Against New York City	11
1. Lederer's Deposition Testimony	11
2. Fairstein's Testimony	11
C. Defendants' Sources	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. The Applicable Legal Framework	17
A. The Actual Malice Standard	17
B. Falsity Must Be Established	20
C. There Is A Question About Defamatory Meaning	21
II. A Reasonable Jury Would Find Clear and Convincing Evidence That Defendants Acted With	21
Actual Malice in Falsely Depicting Fairstein in the Five Scenes	
A. Defendants Avoided and Ignored Contradictory Information	22
B. Each of the Five Scenes is the Product of Actual Malice	24
1. Scene 1: Manipulating Timeline to Pin the Rape on the Five	115
2. Scene 2: Instructions to Investigate Young Black Males	30
3. Scene 3: Instructions to Coerce Testimony by Treating Minors As Adults	35
4. Scene 4: Concealing the DNA-Marked Sock from Defense Counsel	39
5. Scene 5: Nancy Ryan Accuses Fairstein of Coercing Confessions	43
III. Defendants Misconstrue the Subsidiary Meaning Doctrine	46
IV. Netflix Should Remain in the Action	47
V. Locke Should Remain in the Action	48
VI. The Conspiracy Claim Should Not Be Dismissed	49
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cuscs	
Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	17, 18
Baiul v. Disson, 607 Fed. Appx. 18 (2d Cir. 2015)	27
Berisha v. Lawson, 973 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2020)	46, 48
Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enters., 209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000)	passim
Church of Scientology v. Behar, 238 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2001)	46

Cases

Corporate Training Unlimited, Inc. v. Nat'l Broadcasting Co., 981 F. Supp. 112 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)	27
<i>Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts,</i> 388 U.S. 130 (1967)	16
Davis v. Costa-Gavras, 654 F. Supp. 653 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	18, 19, 23
De Havilland v. FXNetworks, LLC, 21 Cal. App. 5th 845 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018)	40
DiBella v. Hopkins, 403 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2005)	20
Dworin v. Deutsch, 2008 W L 508019 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	26
<i>Fodor v. Berglas,</i> 1995 WL 505522 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 1995)	48
<i>Gaprindashvili v. Netflix, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 363537 (Jan. 27, 2022)	19, 22
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,</i> 680 F.2d 527 (7th Cir. 1982)	22
<i>Goldman v. Reddington</i> , 417 F. Supp. 3d 163 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	7, 23
<i>Goldwater v. Ginzburg</i> , 414 F.2s 324 (2d Cir. 1969)	17, 22
Harte-Hanks v. Connaughton, 491 U.S. 657 (1989)	20, 22, 33
Herbert v. Lando, 781 F.3d 298 (2d Cir. 1986)	46, 47
Hutchison v. Proxmire, 443 U.S. 111 (1979)	17
James v. Degrandis, 138 F. Supp. 2d 402 (W.D.N.Y 2001)	46, 47
Love v. William Morrow & Co., 193 A.D.2d 586 (2d Dep't 1993)	35, 48
Lovingood v. Discovery Communications, 800 Fed. Appx. 840 (11th Cir. 2020)	18, 20
Lornigood v. Discovery Communications, 000 Ped. http:///ono.org/111101.2020)	10, 20
Masson v. New York Magazine, Inc., 960 F.2d 896 (9th Cir. 1992)	22
Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc., 501 U.S. 496 (1991)	20
Mzamane v. Winfrey, 693 F. Supp. 2d 492 (E.D. Pa. 2010)	20
N.Y. Times v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	3, 16, 40
Palin v. N.Y. Times Co., 482 F. Supp. 3d 208 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	passim
<i>Reid v. Viacom Int'l</i> , 2016 WL 11746046 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 14, 2016)	passim
<i>Reid v. Viacom Int'l</i> , 2017 WL 11634619 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 22, 2017)	passim
St. Amant v. Thompson, 390 U.S. 727 (1968)	passim
Stern v. Cosby, 645 F. Supp. 2d 258 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2009)	passiii
	21
Streat v Nat'l Broadcasting Co. 645 F 2d 1227 (6th Cir. 1981)	21
Street v. Nat'l Broadcasting Co., 645 F.2d 1227 (6th Cir. 1981)	16
Suzuki Motor Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc., 330 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir.	
Suzuki Motor Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc., 330 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2003)	16 5
Suzuki Motor Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc., 330 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2003) Thoroughbred Legends, LLC v. The Walt Disney Co., 2008 WL 616253 (N.D.	16
Suzuki Motor Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc., 330 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2003) Thoroughbred Legends, LLC v. The Walt Disney Co., 2008 WL 616253 (N.D. Ga. 2008)	16 5 19
Suzuki Motor Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc., 330 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2003) Thoroughbred Legends, LLC v. The Walt Disney Co., 2008 WL 616253 (N.D. Ga. 2008) U.S. Dominion Corp. v. Powell, 554 F. Supp. 3d 42 (D.D.C. 2021)	16 5 19 5, 46
Suzuki Motor Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc., 330 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2003) Thoroughbred Legends, LLC v. The Walt Disney Co., 2008 WL 616253 (N.D. Ga. 2008)	16 5 19
